
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

3 January 2018

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 January 2018 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), R D Butroid, 
B Adams, Mrs M J Overton MBE, Mrs S Rawlins, A J Spencer and Dr M E Thompson

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
Cllr J Summers, District Councils Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of previous meeting of the Committee held on 14 
December 2017 

5 - 8

4 Independent Investment Advisor's Report 
(To receive a report which provides a market commentary by the 
Committee's Independent Investment Advisor on the current state 
of the global investment markets)

9 - 12

5 Pensions Administration Report 
(To receive a report which presents the quarterly report by the 
Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire Pension Fund)

13 - 28

6 General Data Protection Regulation and Pensions 
Administration 
(To receive a report which introduces a presentation by Yunus 
Gajra, the Business Development Manager from WYPF, on the 
implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) within the Pensions Administration service)

29 - 42

7 Pension Fund Update Report 
(To receive a report which updates the Committee on Fund 
matters over the quarter ending 30 September 2017 and any 
current issues)

43 - 60

8 Investment Management Report 
(To receive a report which covers the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1st July to 
30th September 2017)

61 - 82

9 Lincolnshire Pension Fund AVC Provider - Prudential 
Presentation 
(To receive a report introduces a presentation from Prudential, 
the Fund's AVC provider)

83 - 84



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), R D Butroid, Mrs M J Overton MBE and 
Dr M E Thompson

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative)

Officers in attendance:- Roger Buttery (Independent Chair, LGPS Pension Board), 
Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager), Pete Moore 
(Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) 
and Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

Also in attendance:  Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), Paul Potter (Hymans 
Robertson)

35    APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors B Adams, A J Spencer and Mrs S Rawlins.

36    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The Chairman reminded County Council members of the Committee that there was 
no need to declare an interest if it had already been recorded on the register of 
disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) or notified to the Monitoring Officer in 
accordance with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012.

Mr A N Antcliff declared an interest as an employee of Lincolnshire County Council 
and a contributing member of the Pension Fund.

37    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
5 OCTOBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2017

38    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following two items of 
business on the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

39    MANAGER PRESENTATION - SCHRODER INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
- GLOBAL EQUITIES

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from Schroder 
Investment Management, who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the 
Fund.

The presentation outlined the manager's performance over the medium term together 
with the factors that influence that performance.

The Committee asked a range of questions in order to gain a better understanding of 
the relevant issues.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

40    MANAGER PRESENTATION - COLUMBIA THREADNEEDLE - GLOBAL 
EQUITIES

The Committee considered a report which introduced a presentation from Columbia 
Threadneedle who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the Fund.

The presentation outlined the manager's performance over the medium term together 
with the major factors that influenced that performance. 

The Committee asked a range of questions in order to gain a better understanding of 
the relevant issues.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

41    BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP - CEO PRESENTATION

It was noted that the Committee was now back in public session following the 
consideration of the two exempt items.

Page 6



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 DECEMBER 2017

For over two years, the Fund had worked hard to meet the Government's LGPS 
asset pooling requirements.  Lincolnshire Pension Fund's solution had been to be a 
partner fund in the Border to Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP) asset pool.

A report which introduced a presentation from Rachel Elwell, the Chief Executive of 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) was considered.  Rachel had 
commenced her new role in November 2017 and presented to the Committee her 
vision for the development and future operation of BCPP Ltd.  During the 
presentation, the following points were noted:

 Over a period of weeks, Rachel was presenting to all partners within the BCPP 
to try and understand what each partner was expecting from the new 
arrangements;

 In the longer term, time would need to be spent making sure BCPP's external 
profile was effective;

 The selected office building in Leeds city centre was expected to be up and 
running from April 2018, with staff transferring in June;

 An office designer had been selected and shop fitters would be starting work 
in the new year;

 BCPP Joint Committee meetings would be held quarterly so that the 12 
partners could see how the pool was performing;

 Client Relationship Managers would attend Committee meetings to ensure 
everything was operating well from each of the Partners' perspectives.  In 
return, the Committee was welcome to visit the offices in Leeds to see 
operations;

 It was clarified that the Committee would no longer receive presentations 
directly from Fund managers.  Updates would instead come from BCPP.  
There would however still be opportunity for the Committee to meet with fund 
managers at the BCPP offices.

The Committee thanked Rachel for her visit and presentation.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

The meeting closed at 1.10pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 11 January 2018 

Subject: Independent Investment Advisor's Report 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Investment Advisor on the current state of the global investment markets. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
Stock markets close to a peak in 2018? 
 
Favourable economic prospects for 2018 
 
The economic prospects for the global economy in 2018 are benign – just as they 
were in 2017. Growth in 2017 was around 3.5% globally, over 2% in the USA, 
somewhat under 2% in the Eurozone and around 6% in China: the UK was the 
laggard at say 1.5%. Most commentators have growth forecasts that are not 
materially different in 2018. A “goldilocks” scenario is the expression that springs to 
mind – neither too hot nor too cold. In other words, a scenario that is unlikely to 
trigger decisive central bank action to rein in excessive economic growth. 
 
Central banks are especially alert to economic circumstances that are likely to lead 
to excessive inflation. The problem for the past decade, as the committee will be 
aware, is inadequate inflation. Most central banks have actual or implied inflation 
targets of around 2% per annum. Generally, current rates (with wide variation in 
emerging markets) are below that level and likely to remain so. The exception of 
course amongst the western economies is the UK - where the Brexit inspired 
depreciation of sterling has caused a temporary surge in inflation to around 3%. 
So, inflation in a global context is unlikely to be a problem in 2018. 
 
So why the caution about markets? 
 
The principal reason for caution is the magnitude and duration of the bull market in 
equities. Is this – in itself – a sufficient reason to trigger a bear market? No. But the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

surge in share prices in recent years has been phenomenal. In round figures, th
[...]
ilities – 21 September 2017 
 
Feedback score: 95.87% 
 

Comment  Action taken 

The IDRP slides were too Bradford 
Council focussed at stage 2. 

Agreed, however the difference was 
discussed during the presentation.  

Found the exercises to be a waste of 
time, some not used. Better use of 
time to talk through. 

There is an ongoing discussion about 
the form of this workshop and what 
constitutes a relevant exercise.  

 
A summary of the compliments 
 

 Made to feel comfortable and welcome. David was helpful and fun to 
learn with, kept it interesting. 

 David - well presented. Learned a few things today & got list of things 
to check back at the office. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 11 January 2018 

Subject: 
General Data Protection Regulation and Pensions 
Administration  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report introduces a presentation by Yunus Gajra, the Business 
Development Manager from WYPF, on the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) within the Pensions Administration service. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the presentation and report. 
 

 
Background 
 
 
1. The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) was devised by European 

Parliament, Council and Commission to strengthen and unify how we use and 
protect data for individuals situated within the European Union.  GDPR is 
replacing the current Data Protection Act 1998, and must be fully 
implemented by 25 May 2018. 
 

2. LCC, as the administering authority of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund, is 
ultimately responsible for any data held in relation to the provision of pensions 
administration, however WYPF, as the Pension Administration service 
provider, is the required to put all practices and policies in place to ensure 
[...]
ecutive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 11 January 2018 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 
30th September 2017 and any current issues. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
Fund Summary 

 
1.1  Over the period covered by this report, the value of the Fund increased in 

value by £39m (1.8%) to £2,160.7m on 30th September 2017.  Fund 
performance and individual manager returns are covered in the separate 
Investment Management report, item 7 on the agenda. 

 
1.2 Appendix A shows the Fund’s distribution as at 30th September.  All asset 

classes were within the agreed tolerances.  The Fund’s overall position 
relative to its benchmark can be described as follows: 

 
Overweight Equities by 2.2%  

 
UK Equities underweight by 0.9%   
Global Equities overweight by 3.1%  

 
Underweight Alternatives by 0.9% 

 
Overweight Property by 0.4%  
 
Underweight Infrastructure by 1.0%  

 
Underweight Bonds by 1.4% 

 
Overweight Cash by 0.8%  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Movements in weight are due to the relative performance of the different 
asset classes.   

 
1.3 The purchases and sales made by the Fund’s portfolio managers over the 

period (including those transactions resulting from corporate activity such as 
take-overs) are summarised in Appendix B.   

 
1.4 Appendix C shows the market returns over the three and twelve months to 

30th September 2017.   
 
1.5 The table below shows the Fund’s ten largest single company investments 

(equity only and includes pooled investments) at 30th September, accounting 
for 9.3% of the Fund, compared to 10.1% in the last quarter.  Direct equity 
holdings in the Fund are now shown on the Pensions shared website 
(www.wypf.org.uk), and updated on a quarterly basis.  

                      
[...]
management services to the Pension Fund.  

 
3.2 The Treasury Manager has produced the outturn report detailing the 

performance of the cash balances managed by the Treasury.  This shows 
an average cash balance of £14.5m.  The invested cash has outperformed 
the benchmark from 1st April 2016 by 0.34%, annualised, as shown in the 
table below, and earned interest of £37.5k. 
 

3.3 A weighted benchmark (combining both 7 day and 3 month LIBID) has been 
adopted by the Council, which is more reflective of the investment portfolio 
maturity profile. 

 

Pension Fund Balance – Q1 to 30th September 2017 
 

Pension 
Fund 

Average 
Balance 
£’000 

Interest 
Earned  
£’000 

Cumulative 
Average 

Yield 
Annualised 

% 

Cumulative 
Weighted 

Benchmark 
Annualised 

% 

 
Performance 

% 

14,542.7 37.5 0.52 0.17 0.34 

Page 46



 

  
4 TPR Checklist Dashboard 
 
4.1 The Pension Regulator's (TPR's) checklist for how Lincolnshire meets the 

code of practice 14 for public service pension schemes is attached at 
Appendix E. 

 
4.2 The Areas that are not fully completed and compliant are listed below.  

There have been no changes since the last update report.   
  
 B12 – Knowledge and Understanding - Have the pension board members 

completed the Pension Regulator's toolkit for training on the Code of 
Practice number 14? 
Amber – It is the intention that all PB and PC members carry this out, and 
provide copies of the completion certificate to the Pension Fund Manager, 
however completion certificates have not been received for all members.  

 
 F1 – Maintaining Accurate Member Data - Do member records record the 

information required as defined in the Record Keeping Regulations and is it 
accurate? 

 Amber - Scheme member records are maintained by WYPF. Therefore 
much of the information here and in later questions relates to the records 
they hold on LCC’s behalf. However, as the scheme manager, LCC is 
required to be satisfied the regulations are being adhered to.  Data accuracy 
is checked as part of the valuation process and the annual benefits 
statement process.  Monthly data submission will improve data accuracy 
going forwards, however there are a number of historical data issues that 
are in the process of being identified and rectified. 

 
 F5 - Maintaining Accurate Member Data - Are records kept of decisions 

made by the Pension Board, outside of meetings as required by the Record 
Keeping Regulations? 
Grey – not relevant as we do not expect there to be decisions outside of the 
PB. This will be monitored. 
 
H5 - Maintaining Contributions - Has an annual benefit statement been 
provided to all members with AVCs within the required timescales? 
Grey – provided directly by Prudential, with no Pension Fund involvement. 
 
H6 – Maintaining Contributions - Do these meet the legal requirements in 
relation to format? 
Grey – provided directly by Prudential, with no Pension Fund involvement. 
 
H7 - Maintaining Contributions - Is basic scheme information provided to all 
new and prospective members within the required timescales? 
Amber - New starter information is issued by WYPF, when they have been 
notified by employers. This is done by issuing a notification of joining with 
a nomination form, transfer form and a link to the website.  However, 
because the SLA relates to when notified, it does not necessarily mean the 

Page 47



 

legal timescale has been met which is within 2 months of joining the 
scheme.  The monthly data returns are improving this process. 
 
K7 – Scheme Advisory Board Guidance - Members of a Local Pension 
Board should undertake a personal training needs analysis and put in place 
a personalised training plan. 
Remaining Amber - Annual Training Plan of Committee shared with PB and 
all PB members invited to attend. Self-assessments were carried out in 
March, however no personal training plans have been put in place, as the 
assessments have been used to identify training areas require
[...]
 G G 

G7 G G 

G8 G G 

G9 G G 

No Completed Compliant 

 
Providing Information to 

Members and Others 

H1 G G 

H2 G G 

H3 G G 

H4 G G 

H5   

H6   

H7 G A 

H8 G G 

H9 G G 

H10 G G 

H11 G G 

H12 G G 

H13 G G 

 
Internal Dispute 

Resolution 

I1 G G 

I2 G G 

I3 G G 

I4 G G 

I5 G G 

I6 G G 

I7 G G 

No Completed Compliant 

I8 G G 

I9 G G 

 Reporting Breaches 

J1 G G 

J2 G G 

J3 G G 

 
Scheme Advisory Board 

Requirements 

K1 G G 

K2 G G 

K3 G G 

K4 G G 

K5 G G 

K6 G G 

K7 A A 

K8 G G 

K9 G G 

K10 G G 

K11 G G 

K12 G G 

K13 G G 

K14 G G 

K15 G G 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 11 January 2018 

Subject: Investment Management Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets 
over the period from 1st July to 30th September 2017. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note this report. 
 

 
Background 
 
This report is split into four areas: 
 

 Funding Level Update 

 Fund Performance & Asset Allocation 

 Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings  

 Individual Manager Update 
 
1. Funding Level Update 

1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 
funding position of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund from the latest formal 
valuation, 31st March 2016, to the current quarter end, 30th September 2017.  
The accuracy of this type of funding update is expected to decline over time, 
as the period since the last valuation increases.  This is because the funding 
update does not allow for changes in individual members' data since the last 
valuation.  It is, however, a useful tool to assist the Committee to identify 
whether the time is right to reduce the overall risk in the asset allocation of the 
Fund, as 
[...]
rnment Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 11 January 2018 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund AVC Provider – Prudential 
Presentation  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report introduces a presentation from Prudential, the Fund's AVC provider. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
1 Every LGPS pension fund must offer scheme members the facility to pay 

additional voluntary contributions with an AVC provider.  Whilst it is the 
responsibility of the administering authority to put these arrangements in 
place, this is not a service that the administering authority pays for – the 
costs of administering the AVC arrangements are met from management 
charges deducted by the AVC provider from the funds of the individual AVC 
holder (pension scheme member). 
 

2 The Lincolnshire Fund appointed Prudential to provide this service in 1988, 
when an ‘in house’ AVC facility first became a requirement of the LGPS 
regulations.  Prior to this date a member could pay an AVC but this would 
be a free standing arrangement with higher fees and charges and less 
flexibility in terms of options at the time of retirement.  An in house AVC with 
the Prudential offers members greater retirement choice ranging from 
converting AVC pots into LGPS membership, buying an annuity both in 
scheme or on the open market and perhaps the most popular option taking 
the AVC fund as tax free cash, subject to HMRC limits. 
 

3 There are a limited number of AVC providers in the LGPS market, with 
Prudential covering approximately 2/3rds of all funds.  
 

4 Andrew Smith, the Prudential Client Manager for the Lincolnshire Fund, will 
present to this Committee covering the topics below: 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

 Lincolnshire Pension Fund update 
 LGPS and Prudential - in partnership since 1988 
 AVC plan update (Key statistics i.e. number of members, 

Funds Under Management) 

 Prudential AVC proposition update 
 What have we delivered in 2017 
 What are we developing and delivering in 2018 

 Working together in 2018 
 How can we help communicate the key aspects the LGPS and 

connected methods to boost pension provision 
 Onsite 
 Online  
 On the phone 

 
  

Conclusion 
5 Lincolnshire has worked with Prudential as its AVC provider since 1988.  All 

aspects of the relationship are satisfactory. 
  
 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting of the Committee held on 14 December 2017
	4 Independent Investment Advisor's Report
	5 Pensions Administration Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 General Data Protection Regulation and Pensions Administration
	Appendix A

	7 Pension Fund Update Report
	7.0 Appendices A-D
	7.0 Appendix E Decision Making Guidance Pack - Jan 17

	8 Investment Management Report
	9 Lincolnshire Pension Fund AVC Provider - Prudential Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT:  

Councillors B Adams, Mrs M J Overton MBE, Mrs S Rawlins, A J Spencer and 
Dr M E Thompson

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative), Mr J Grant (Non-
District Council Employers Representative) and Jeff Summers (District Councils 
Representative)

Officers in attendance:-

Roger Buttery, David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Yunus Gajra, Claire Machej 
(Head of Finance (Corporate)), Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), David Vickers and 
Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

In attendance: Roger Buttery (Independent Chair, LGPS Pension Board), Peter 
Jones, (Independent Advisor), Andrew Smith (Prudential), David Vickers (LGPS 
Pension Board Scheme Member Representative)

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Due to the receipt of apologies from both the Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the 
Committee, an election was held for a Chairman to preside for this meeting only.

RESOLVED

That Councillor B Adams be elected as Chairman for this meeting only.

Apologies had been received from Councillors R D Butroid, P E Coupland and E W 
Strengiel.

43    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The following interests were declared:

Mr A N Antcliff declared an interest as an employee of Lincolnshire County Council 
and a contributing member of the Pension Fund.

Mr J Grant declared a personal interested as a member of the Witham Fourth District 
Internal Drainage Board.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2018

Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE declared a personal interest as a North Kesteven 
District Councillor, the Vice Chair of the Local Government Association and as a 
deferred member of the Pension Fund.

Councillor A Spencer declared that he was a contributing member of the Fund as a 
Boston Borough Councillor.

44    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 
DECEMBER 2017

It was noted that Mr J Grant's apologies had not been noted on the minutes.

RESOLVED

That the minutes from the meeting held on 14 December 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above amendment.

45    INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Independent Advisor which provided a 
market commentary on the current state of the global investment markets.

During a discussion, it was noted that the UK included unemployment in its 
productivity figures, which made productivity look lower than that of other countries, 
which was not necessarily the case.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.  

46    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

Consideration was given to the quarterly update report by the Fund's pension 
administrator, West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

Issues were raised regarding approximately 3,000 outstanding leaver forms awaiting 
submission by Serco, LCC's payroll provider.  A meeting had been held between 
LCC, LPF, WYPF and Serco during which Serco had promised to provide an action 
plan highlighting how the backlog would be completed, with timescales.  This plan 
was being presented to the Board at its January 2018 meeting, and would be brought 
to the Committee in time.

During discussion of the issue, the following points were noted:

 This issue was not exclusive to LCC, as academies, particularly those with 
outsourced payroll functions, had similar issues at times relating to late or 
inadequate data.  The Fund was working closely with employers to encourage 
taking responsibility for their payroll providers and returns.  This would be 
reinforced in February at the annual employers' meeting;



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

11 JANUARY 2018

 Serco had been contracted to five years initially with the option to extend 
in a 5+2+2 year model.  The Council would need to decide, very shortly, what 
action to take over the contract beyond the five years, in order to factor in the 
tendering process.  Previously this process had taken approximately two years 
to complete;

 Over the life of the contract, Serco had been penalised to the maximum 
amount of £100k each month since it commenced;

 The Pension Board had advised in October 2017 not to refer the issue to 
The Pensions Regulator at this point, but to request an improvement plan and 
to monitor the situation;

 In response to a question on the direct effect the situation has on 
members, it was explained that when key events happened for a member, eg 
a retirement, the information was provided on request.  However, the overall 
quality of the data, as well as the speed of submission was an issue.  On one 
occasion, WYPF processed certain information and notified members 
promptly, to be informed by Serco the data was wrong.  However, as the 
responsible employer, LCC would be the organisation penalised for Serco's 
performance.

Issues were raised regarding comments received from Fund members regarding 
overpayment of transfer values made by Kier (previously Mouchel).  Officers 
confirmed that the Pension Fund was not able to check transfer valuation 
calculations, as all transfer payments were received as lump sums into the Fund, 
without any history provided.  It would be up to Kier to decide how to rectify the 
situation.  Members, if they wished, could make complaints to Kier, and escalate, if 
required, to the Pensions Ombudsman.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

 

47    GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION AND PENSIONS 
ADMINISTRATION

The Committee received a presentation from Yunus Gajra, (West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) on the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
within the Pensions Administration Service.  The slides for the presentation had been 
included in the agenda pack.

During the presentation, the following points were noted:

 With 16 different elements of data being processed by several agencies 
during the administration of pensions, concerns were expressed that data 
could be misused.  Officers assured the Committee that data could not be sold 



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2018

without the members' consent.  In addition, it was a requirement for members 
to be told what information was being gathered about them and why;

 There was a statutory duty to keep data in order to provide pensions 
services.  In addition, enquiries were frequently received from people many 
years after they had left the scheme;

 Any member wishing to make complaints regarding data protection would 
approach the Information Commissioner who enforced the regulations.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be  noted.

48    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 30 September 2017 and any current issues.

The Pension Fund Manager reported that the Chair of LAPFF (Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum) and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, Cllr Kieran Quinn, had 
passed away on 25 December 2017.  The Committee requested that a message be 
passed on to express their sympathy.

It was noted that the voting numbers over the quarter had fallen from previous reports 
due to the externalisation of the UK equity portfolio to a pooled fund.

It was noted that there was no change to the TPR Dashboard since the previous 
quarterly report.  It was also noted that F1 – Maintaining Accurate Member Data (do 
member records record the information required as defined in the Record Keeping 
Regulations and is it accurate?) would be expected remain Amber as this relied upon 
the Fund employers to provide accurate and timely data.

Members were reminded they were required to complete the TPR Toolkit, as soon as 
possible, and forward their certificates to the Pension Fund Manager.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

49    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 July to 30 September 2017.  

It was noted that there were no changes in the Hymans Robertson manager ratings.  
Following a question, Officers explained that the Fund would be working with 
Hymans Robertson more closely over the coming year, as planning was undertaken 
ahead of assets transitioning across to the BCPP pool.  The first transfers for LPF 
were not expected to be taking place until September 2019.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

11 JANUARY 2018

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

50    LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND AVC PROVIDER - PRUDENTIAL 
PRESENTATION

The Committee received a presentation from Andrew Smith, Client Manager at 
Prudential in relation to AVCs (Additional Voluntary Contributions).  Prudential was 
the Fund's AVC provider and it was noted that every LGPS pension fund must offer 
scheme members the facility to pay AVCs through a provider.

During the presentation the following points were noted:

 AVCs tended to be used by people aged 35 and over, however the largest 
proportion of users were aged 60 and over;

 From April 2018, members would see more money in their AVC funds due 
to a reduction in charges from Prudential;

 Salary Sacrifice was more tax and NI efficient than other methods of 
paying AVCs;

 Members could opt in and opt out at any time;
 Following a question regarding the future of the salary sacrifice scheme, it 

was noted that the Government's budget for 2017/18 did not include any 
changes to the LGPS;

 Issues were raised regarding H5 Maintaining Contributions (has an annual 
benefit statement been provided to all members with AVCs within the required 
timescales?) and H6 Maintaining Contributions (Do these meet the legal 
requirements in relation to format?) on the TPR Checklist which required 
information directly from Prudential and were therefore Grey in status.  Mr 
Smith offered to provide the appropriate information, on behalf of Prudential 
for these areas to be classed as Green.

It was noted that employers within the Fund had to make LPF aware if they were to 
commence with the salary sacrifice AVC scheme.  The Pension Fund Manager would 
inform the employers of the scheme, and its regulations at the next annual 
employers' meeting in spring 2018 and provide contact details for Prudential.

The Committee thanked Mr Smith for his presentation.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.



6
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2018

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


